

No. 22-846

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT RURAL HOUSING SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

REGINALD KIRTZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PUBLIC
JUSTICE, UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER
LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND THE HOUSING
CLINIC OF JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATION AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HANNAH KIESCHNICK
Counsel of Record
ELLEN NOBLE
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(240) 620-3645
hkieschnick@
publicjustice.net

CHI CHI WU
SHENNAN KAVANAGH
STUART ROSSMAN
NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Fl.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
cwu@nclc.org

SETH E. MERMIN
DAVID S. NAHMIA
CENTER FOR CONSUMER
LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
305 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 643-3519
mermin@law.berkeley.edu

JEFFREY GENTES
JEROME N. FRANK
LEGAL SERVICES ORG.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4800
jeffrey.gentes@yale.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Holding Federal Agencies Accountable When They Mishandle Consumer Credit Information Serves the Express Purpose of FCRA	5
A. FCRA Underscores the Importance of Fair and Accurate Credit Reporting to the National Economy	5
B. Federal Agencies Routinely Handle the Credit Information of Millions of Americans Across Critical Segments of the Economy	7
C. Individual Participants in the Market Suffer When Either Private or Gov- ernment Actors Furnish Inaccurate Credit Information	11
D. Harms from Inaccurate Credit Infor- mation Are Exacerbated in Markets Where the Federal Government Plays an Exclusive or Dominant Role.....	15
E. The Incentive of Civil Liability Effec- tuates the Goals of FCRA—to Protect Consumers and Preserve the Integrity of the Marketplace.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Applying FCRA’s Civil Liability Provisions to Federal Agencies Does Not Undermine the Privacy Act, Which Serves a Different Purpose	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Trans Union Corp. Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	21
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In the matter of: Applicant for Security Clearance</i> , ISCR Case No. 22-02200 (Def. Off. of Hearings & Appeals Apr. 27, 2023).....	13
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 581 U.S. 224 (2017)	6
<i>Riggs v. Gov't Emp. Fin. Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18-19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	6
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	9
REGULATIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
7 C.F.R. § 3.12	11
7 C.F.R. § 761.1	15
7 C.F.R. § 3555.151	10
13 C.F.R. § 120.101	16, 17
13 C.F.R. § 120.150	10
13 C.F.R. § 120.2	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
13 C.F.R. § 123.1	9
13 C.F.R. § 123.2	9
13 C.F.R. § 123.3	9
13 C.F.R. § 123.4	9
13 C.F.R. § 123.5	9
15 C.F.R. § 140.3	11
38 C.F.R. § 1.916	10
38 C.F.R. § 36.4519	9
44 C.F.R. § 6.20	17
44 C.F.R. § 206.113	17
50 C.F.R. § 253.13	10
5 U.S.C. § 552a	22
7 U.S.C. § 1922	8
7 U.S.C. § 1923	8
7 U.S.C. § 1934	15
15 U.S.C. § 631	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 636	8, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 661	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	5, 6, 14, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	6, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681k	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	1, 14, 15, 19, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	1, 14, 15, 19, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	18
31 U.S.C. § 3711	11, 16
38 U.S.C. § 3711	9, 16
38 U.S.C. § 5701	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 5174	17
46 U.S.C. § 53702	8
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

140 Cong. Rec. 76 (June 16, 1994) (statement of Rep. Joseph P. Kennedy II)	7
Arthur Levitt, Chairman, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Quality Information: The Lifeblood of Our Markets</i> , Speech at The Economic Club of New York, New York City, NY (Oct. 18, 1999)	6
Chi Chi Wu & Ariel Nelson, Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Mission Creep: A Primer on Use of Credit Reports & Scores for Non-Credit Pur- poses</i> (Aug. 2022)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chi Chi Wu, Michael Best & Sarah Bolling Mancini, Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Automated Injustice Redux: Ten Years After a Key Report, Consumers Are Still Frustrated Trying to Fix Credit Reporting Errors</i> (Feb. 2019), https://perma.cc/N43B-AE57	11
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Annual Report of Credit and Consumer Reporting Complaints</i> (Jan. 2022), https://perma.cc/JR7V-E6W3	6, 13
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Consumer Credit Trends: Disputes on Consumer Credit Reports</i> (Oct. 2021), https://perma.cc/XT4W-MCFT	12
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> § 2.2.2 (Spring 2014)	22
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Tenant Background Checks Market</i> (Nov. 2022), https://perma.cc/9XA6-TF3U	14
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>The Impact of Differences Between Consumer and Creditor-Purchased Credit Scores, Report to Congress</i> (July 19, 2011), https://perma.cc/5VG5-VQK8	13, 14
Dep't of Homeland Security, 78 Fed. Reg. 25,282 (April 30, 2013)	17
<i>Fair Credit Reporting</i> (10th ed. 2022)	1
<i>FAQ: I'm in the Military, Can a Debt Collector Have My Security Clearance Revoked if I Fall Behind on Paying My Debt?</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Oct. 30, 2017), https://perma.cc/7S8M-G63L	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/S484-NRG8	10, 20
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2012), https://perma.cc/8PWV-MMCA	12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (2004), https://perma.cc/T3WY-R79U	19
FEMA, <i>Individual Assistance</i> (last updated July 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/C3KU-PCE	17
H.R. Rep. 108–263 (2003)	7
Hearing on S. 783 Before the Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1993)	19
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012)	19
Laura Roden, <i>SBA Disaster Loans: What to Know</i> , LendingTree, at “Does a disaster loan show up on my credit report?” (Mar. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/P82S-ASFE	10
Michael Herz, <i>United States v. United States: When Can the Federal Government Sue Itself?</i> , 32 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 893 (1991)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nathaniel Meyersohn, <i>The Invisible Laws That Led to America’s Housing Crisis</i> , CNN (Aug. 5, 2023), https://perma.cc/EF5L-KG39	14
NOAA, <i>Fisheries Finance Program</i> (last updated Aug. 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/G8JP-ZZHA	8
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Budget of the U.S. Government: Fiscal Year 2023</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/TC6M-B2LA	8
SBA, 69 Fed. Reg. 58,598 (Sept. 30, 2004)	17
SBA, <i>Disaster Assistance Program: Standard Operating Procedure 50-30-9</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/H3B2-KQUH	10, 17
SBA, <i>Disaster Loan Assistance</i> , https://perma.cc/7NUT-3CKT	9
SBA, <i>Lender and Development Company Loan Programs: Standard Operating Procedure 50-10-7</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/HT4V-Z2C4	10
SBA, <i>Loans</i> , https://perma.cc/AN9A-U2XK	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/YY28-NGLS	21
U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., <i>Goal 1: Position the Federal Government as a Model Employer</i> , https://perma.cc/3ULL-NWG3	8
USDA, <i>Guaranteed Farm Loan Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://perma.cc/T7BQ-6V82	8
